

**AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 20-0505
(1st Reader Copy)**

By: Judiciary Committee

Amendment No. 1 {104.2.1 of IBC}

On page 12, beginning with “For”, in line 5, strike down through and including the period, in line 12, and substitute “**FOR APPLICATIONS FOR RECONSTRUCTION, REHABILITATION, ADDITION, OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT OF AN EXISTING STRUCTURE IN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA, THE BUILDING OFFICIAL MUST EXAMINE THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND PREPARE FINDINGS WITH REGARD TO WHETHER THE STRUCTURE HAS SUSTAINED “SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE” AND WHETHER THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT IS A “SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT”, AS THESE TERMS ARE DEFINED IN AND CALCULATED UNDER THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE. THE BUILDING OFFICIAL MUST SUBMIT THESE FINDINGS TO THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGER FOR A DETERMINATION OF “SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT”. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGER TO CONSTITUTE A “SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT” REQUIRE FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE.**”.

Amendment No. 2 {202.2.25 of IBC}

On page 70, in line 10, before the period, insert “**, AS DEFINED IN THE “FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE”**”.

Amendment No. 3 {802.4 of IBC}

On page 84, in line 16, before “elevation, insert “**FLOOD**”; in the same line, after “elevation”, strike “required by” and substitute “**SHOULD COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF**”, and, after “Code”, insert a period; and strike line 17 in its entirety.

Amendment No. 4 {1202.4.4 of IBC}

On page 88, in line 14, strike beginning with “are” down through and including “are”, in line 15, and substitute “**SHOULD BE**”; and, in line 15, strike “ASCE 24” and substitute “**THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE**”.

Amendment No. 5 {1402.6 in IBC}

On page 89, in line 28, before “elevation”, insert “FLOOD”; in the same line, strike “required by” and substitute “SHOULD COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF”; and, in the same line, strike beginning with “must” down through and including “loads”, in line 33.

Amendment No. 6 {1603.1.7 in IBC}

On page 93, after line 24, insert

“4. ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED BY THE FLOOD MANAGEMENT CODE.”.

Amendment No. 7 {1804.5 in IBC}

On page 97, in line 12, strike beginning with the colon down through and including “1.”, in line 13; in line 13, strike beginning with “the” down through and including “point”, in line 25, and substitute “IT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE”.

Amendment No. 8 {1805.1.2.1 in IBC}

On page 97, in line 32, strike beginning with “be” down through and including “side”, in line 33, and substitute “MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE”; and, on page 98, strike lines 1 and 2 in their entireties.

Amendment No. 9 {301.16.1 in International Mechanical Code}

On page 170, in line 24, strike beginning with “may”, down through and including “loads”, in line 25, and substitute “MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE”.

Amendment No. 10 {602.4 and 603.13 in International Mechanical Code}

On page 173, in lines 22 and 29, in each instance, before the period, insert “, IF ALLOWED BY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE”.

Amendment No. 11 {1206.9.1 in International Mechanical Code}

On page 175, in line 15, strike “during the occurrence of flooding to the design-flood elevation” and substitute “**AS REQUIRED BY THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE**”.

Amendment No. 12 {1305.2.1 in International Mechanical Code}

On page 175, in line 27, strike beginning with “during” down through and including “elevation”, in line 28, and substitute “**AND MEET ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE**”.

Amendment No. 13 {2201.6 in International Mechanical Code}

On page 273, in line 5, strike beginning with “anchored” down through and including “conditions”, in line 6, and substitute “**AS OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY THE FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT CODE**”.